

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22–2021

TODD P. HALBUR,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

STEPHEN LARSON, Administrator of the Alcoholic Beverages
Division in his Official Capacity,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Polk County, LACL146501
Hon. David Nelmark, District Judge

APPELLANT’S PROOF BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

Tessa M. Register
Assistant Solicitor General

Christopher J. Deist
Ryan P. Sheahan
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-7204
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
christopher.deist@ag.iowa.gov
ryan.sheahan@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT	22
I. Halbur’s whistleblower claim fails because he did not make any protected disclosure.	22
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	22
B. Iowa’s whistleblower statute and the bounds of protected disclosures.	23
C. Halbur’s complaints and communications to his supervisor were not protected disclosures.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	32
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 19 F.4th 1045 (8th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Pridgen</i> , 653 S.W.3d 176 (Tex. 2022).....	26
<i>Hegeman v. Kelch</i> , 666 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2003)	22, 27
<i>Horton v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 66 F.3d 279 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Huffman v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Lippman v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 119 A.3d 215, 228 (N.J. 2015)	26
<i>Schooler v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 604 (Iowa 1998) ..	21
<i>Skare v. Extendicare Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	21
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , 913 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2018).....	22
<i>Willis v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	24, 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A) (1994).....	25, 26, 28
5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)	27
Fla. Stat. § 112.3187(7).....	28
Iowa Code § 123.16	9
Iowa Code § 123.24	9, 29
Iowa Code § 123.4	8
Iowa Code § 123.5	9

Iowa Code § 123.7(1).....	8
Iowa Code § 1921-f(1) (1935)	8
Iowa Code § 70A.28.....	passim
Iowa Code ch. 123	8
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012, PL 112-199, § 101(b)(2)(C), 126 Stat. 1465, 1466 (2012)	27

Rules

Iowa Admin Code r. 11-117.5(8A)	9
Iowa Admin. Code r. 11-117.3(8A)	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	6
